

No. 20-35630

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PEOPLE NOT POLITICIANS OREGON; COMMON CAUSE; LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF OREGON; NAACP OF EUGENE/SPRINGFIELD;
INDEPENDENT PARTY OF OREGON; C. NORMAN TURRILL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BEVERLY CLARNO, Oregon Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

A. This Court has jurisdiction over the appeal.1

 1. Plaintiffs’ state-law argument has no bearing on Article III jurisdiction. 2

 2. Plaintiffs’ state-law argument has no factual support. 4

 3. Plaintiffs’ state-law argument is wrong as a matter of law..... 7

B. The Oregon Constitution’s signature and deadline requirements do not violate the First Amendment as applied to IP 57.10

C. The fact that plaintiffs have now submitted 58,789 valid signatures does not affect the balance of equities.....15

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Angle v. Miller,
673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 12, 13

Estate of Bishop v. Bechtel Power Corp.,
905 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1990).....2

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe,
521 U.S. 261 (1997)9

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905)15

Little v. Reclaim Idaho,
No. 20A18, 2020 WL 4360897 (July 30, 2020)..... 11, 12, 15, 16, 17

Reebok Intern., Ltd. v. Marnatech Enterprises, Inc.,
970 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1992).....16

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)15

State ex rel. Hood v. Purcell,
494 P.2d 461 (Or. App. 1972)8

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)2

United States v. Students Challenging Reg. Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973)16

Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)3, 9

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Ariz. Const., Art. XXI § 1.....14

Or. Const., Art. II § 18.....14

Or. Const., Art. IV § 1(2)(b)–(c)14

Or. Rev. Stat. § 180.060(9)..... 4, 6, 8

Or. Rev. Stat. § 180.210.....7

Or. Rev. Stat. § 180.220(2).....3

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 250.127, 251.215, 251.255–.265, 254.085(1).....17

U. S. Const., Amend XI.....10

U.S. Const., Amend. I..... 1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

Other Authorities

County, City, and District Initiative and Referendum Manual at 5 (Mar. 2020),
available at
<https://sos.oregon.gov/elections/Documents/countycitydistrictir.pdf>
(summarizing constitutional and statutory thresholds)14
